## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-195**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE PROVIDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE FOR CERTAIN CITY VOLUNTEERS

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove desires to provide Workers' Compensation coverage for certain City volunteers pursuant to the provisions of Section 3363.5 of the California Labor Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds its best interests will be served by utilizing volunteers in the performance of certain City services; and

**WHEREAS**, said volunteers should be eligible for Workers' Compensation coverage while working for the City.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds and determines:

- 1. that the public interest is best served by providing Workers' Compensation coverage to "any volunteer as designated and authorized by the City to perform volunteer services for the City".
- 2. that the volunteers described above shall be deemed to be employees for the purposes of Division 4 of the California Labor code while the person actually performs volunteer services, provided that the rights of volunteers shall be limited to those benefits set forth in the California Labor Code.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of July 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-195

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 12, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN 2 : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California